EP

Distr.
GENERAL

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/33
2 November 2020

ARABIC
ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

il dal) daatal) (§gaiuall A3 83l A5l
Jmiiga J 985890 1l
Osbaill g ualiad) & LaiaY)
2020 S (i sud s 6 M2 e el se
12021 A1/l 12 ) 8 (e :dase

2020 alad AlaiY) Bankiall adll gali p Jas gali py b

(19-2865) Uig S g oy 1

Dl sa IS 55 5 i) 1Y) dawal) 3 saiall A b} alll 50 U Le 335 ()
L) shia ey Al Dalll 022 1 8 b JMAS 50yl 8




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/33

Gotial) Lilaf cilua 5 cliydes

S el 15Y 53 2664,329 daall o i) alll cpe 4880 gall (ot sll) (AlaY) 3asiall ael) gl callay -1
Jsaadl A da 50l 2020 alel dlee gali yy cBlaxid (GSH el 15Y 50 187,103 s DSl aco Callss ) dsLayl

A8 5l 03¢n (38 e callall (38 5052 ]

2020 plad (i gall) Alady) Baniall aal) gall s Jas gall yn cdand 11 Jgaad)

4y pasal flaall | casthaall flual .
(S J‘ﬁ:)ﬁ (oSl Jé;j) Eaptul /B -
A gal) A38) gally Lgd o gl AhaisY) 1l anddl)
eyl G aill paad e g a1l andl)
449,280 449,280 (Bl A 5all) sl 3y pel) ot e 5 50 Jd
178,048 178,048 (e Anyl )l Al jall) (s all 5 0al) et cile 5 yia ule
222,094 222,094 (e 201 iyl oy 3 0 03 ol 52 ng::)“ Li;i\
198,515 198,515 (osie Al Aa jall) s gall Gy 3l 2aa3 Cile 5 ye gl
332,800 332,800 (e Al Als yall) (asas pall Sy 3l 2 e 5 e L
171,592 171,592 (i D s yall) (o pal Sy 52l 20 Cle 5 e S50 e
1,552,329 1,552,329 | 1 <l e 4 g sexall
108,663 108,663 | Ul aca wllSs
1,660,992 1,660,992 | 1 <y ¢ sandll
i 59 8 9518 9918 9 pag) 2 gl NNgiau) (o (FRAT Ly R Slae Y Al B buwal) ;2
30,000 30000 [ sl A3 e Ak Ge G sl gl | o
‘ s sty sl | TR
30,000 30,000 | 2 &l e ill g pandl
2,700 2,700 | DSl pes Callss
32,700 32,700 | 2 ¥ g sanll
4 Aduay Lgod JBIL ua gall AadidY) ;s acddl)
A 50 S 9918 g ) 3 gall g il Al 3 1a) Aladl g pdiall Slae) 21 sl
ool 10,000 450 0S5 58 5 el A sall o paill il 5 1) Adadh O 5
kel 150,000 450 0S5 58 5 )2l 3 sall oy yaill (andadil) 5 )l) A slac ) §LS )i S
ool 150,000 450 )S 558 5 )2l 3 sall oy yaill (andail) 5 )l) A slac ) §LsS
ool 105,000 450 0S5 58 5 el A sall o paill il 5 1) Adadh *ule
ok 60,000 A5 S 5185 paell 3 gall oy pxill adlil] 5 )] Adad e ) * ol b
ok 10,000 45 S 5885 )2l ) sl (o pill adail] 5 )] Adad e Y A seen
el
woxi L) el
el 150,000 Ao S 5185 el 3 sall ooy pill (a8l 3 )] Adad Slae) ol
ok 10,000 A5 S 5185 el ) gall oy pill adlil] 5 )] Adad e *raale
ok 137,000 A5 S 5185 paell ) gall oy pill adlil] 5 )] Adad e ) *y e
ok 150,000 Ao S 5185 el 3 sall oy pill (il 3 )] Adad Slae) 5o
ok 150,000 s S 5 ol 5 el ol sall (o pail il 5 ) Al Slae) 852 5l
o 1,082,000 | 1 sl oo il g yanal
Frx 75,740 | S gl acn Callss
o 1,157,740 | 1 sW g sand
1,693,692 2,851,432 | (1 ¢bis 2 Al [ all) JKI g yund

2 glacia 32ke AUS oS (i sall) All Baaall aeY) el 5
Aguas y B30 ANS 6 (G sll) Al 3aniall Y rals yy ¥
438 Aday 4 Hlall wwek

Ol 5 alall g Laiadl Caadd §

b s el (el 5 el g Laia¥) (g Allnal) Clallal g 385 g1 o2g0 A8 el 0pilaill 5 ) g Laia ) Faiall 5apaal cildlal) olly i Ly 2

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/85/15 4as sl




UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/33

4 gadd) 488) gally Lgd i gal) AnsY) sl amidl)
i sall S5l e g pdia Band 1] il
£ 9 al) Ciua g

351 sl e Tl adll (a Aa pall Galll snssal) el e 5 ke yaadl clills aiigl) 08 2
A3l o2 IV 38 a)) 8 e 5 il 82 Caag

ALaY) il

) 5 s 3 Ainal) e sSall e Al el 3o el e g pdie s apaad Sl DY) Cauia i -3
Soomil) Jae Jalad ¢ g 8 bl (g Eall w3y gaill il givea s a0 dAalaial) Aleal) <l <l 5 dygun il
A3} 500y aedabad 2T ey ATy 7 salall il g il el jull iy s Aai) A pall Lol s 3l
By ol kY plaial e 5 e A @ld @l 8 gl GNSU sl 58l g Ay S5 5l 5518 5 ) o) sall
s el siise J5S 550 o s A1) Claa Y e o 52019 alal g bl Laali yy cilily Caesd (lalill oda f Jas )
&b 5S2al (g sindl GO ) = samsall (amd) aad) a0 )S 95855 518 5 sl ) sall e (g sl LeSDlgind
cildlall clad (@l e 30 Al Aiall) we o jaal) Ay Koy slis 0S5 nell ol sall A3 5 o) ddad clilis)

() 51/74 5 AU T 5 ¢ sl 3 32 Cle 5 i (g Al Al jall g Jadadiall 3D ¢ ol € 5 Aatial)

PRI ;\,\mﬂ

LY Ol Aseans Ule s Jloall e sall 3y ail) aaad cilitls e 4 pedll 480 sally DY) pa s -4
alll e 5 085 4850 o3a (e 1 Jsanll e 1l andll (3 oS0 Jy sl (5 ginna die LS8 a5 Loy Gl
A5 0 gy AL (38 all 350 ,) 5l i) e oDl B ) Saall il sSall (o yai () 8 Ayl

A g3 S 9610 95 518 5 gl ) gall Mgl e (BRATY 85 Was Y ALAY Fasluwal) ;2 Al

&JJM\ dag

lelae gl 50 Bt Lgie JS Jae galig (o3 7o Of Agieall B2d5al) 5 20U VIS gl (g Ap2uail) Al cudla -5
Al sl A1) B lal Adad (e Apll A yall gia3 8 daey Ssds oulailly ealudl glaa¥l ) s S
A ) 205l ANS 511 g onaath ) () 5 Cum 38 90 g0 Ay ) ggand A g S5 ) 5l 55 518 5 el

ALY il

LS Al cileLaa ) 8 ALl sl Cililasd sacieall J) saY) ae Gl g0 OIS o sllaall sl o LY 0 83 -6
Jsanll Calla 4 25 (63l Canlial) 40aul) Lalll plainl (pe JBY) o aubad 10 U8 Gy 55 aali cang 40l < SO
A5 S5y 5 5 ) 51 5 gl ) sall A1) 5] 3 )} Adadd A0l sail) Ay 55 e

ALY dpa 55

Spall A 3l Aad e AU A pall GEsAl 58 obae) oo Al A8y DY) e -7
Al el (e o] Jsandl e 2 all andll & Cpaall Jysaill (5 sine 2ie Usal e 4y ) sqand 450 S5 ) 585 5518 5 2l
Az S 55l 5 ) o1 5 el ol sall Al ) 3 )a) Adasd Al sl

sl s Lgale 4380 sall i ) Sl 5 5840 «UNEP/OzL. Pro/EXCom/85/IAP/3 s sl (1 63 58l 3
3



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/33

L0 8 Ay L Bl e gal) ALY 2oLy anidl)
A4 98 5510 9 o) ) gall g il (andanl) 3 )a) aladd £ g pial) dlas) 1] £y

ua.\s;ﬁ\ c)\.)\ .L:.L:; .J\.\c\] d.u}u &_ﬂ.ﬂk 44L\s cAL.\).I ‘55 G.LI.J.U}.\S\ C)A\ cuuhul\} U‘“‘l;“ tbu;ﬁ\ ‘55 _8
;h?uﬂs\‘sﬂ‘*.;).la]\ 64..\.\:.0 a.JS.\AM ‘ULSJM‘L\LA.I&\)Q}JJ‘JLIJSJ LS.IJL\M)S!‘L\.\)JJS}J}X&}JAJ«J\ J\j.q.“ ‘Sa_l‘).l.\]\
d dsadl e

S Al sl G Lad 488 gall dolac L dphanl) ol ) led Ll S Aaadal) Jygatl) ldla 8 plaill S Wl -9
Aghanl) all) agde cadly A i) o el g Gualud) g laia¥) L) Lelali iy cpilall 5 puelaldl g laiadl cid
ALl oda 8 i) g Geald) e Laia) ) dedtall il 8l et o cdlld e gl

&JM\ dag

Gl e Olaly et A5 S 55 185 el ol sall (oo paill i) 31 labad slaeY Gllh uaiigil) o8 210
3atall ANS Gl ataiay laly R3O cdpu Hl) sdatall ANS Gl adaiay laly A5DU, Al 32kl AS Gl ditiay § 33l
Y A s s O sl Ageat 1) 821 ANS )} Aty o) alla g ] Jgandl (e 1 el il (& (el sl e 4 glaial)
(Saal Y53 353,000 Lty Qi st oy Ul 4slaiall 32l NS atbays cciales Abal jiepll 4yl

52020 alal dlae zeali y Jaani b LSy el 1552 45,890 s 8 5 A8 5l aed (oIS ) dbaly

ALaY) it

Claagil yiul dacy A3 AaisBl Bea s i H)1 336l AUS ) Atbiay ¢ lail) saaiall ael) gali ) a8 -11
sos bomaty Qs Gl e oy Ule s LSy 1Sl sSt duisn S5 )58 pell 2l gall ooyl (mdasll dlald
gl A53) 500 Jakad Jal sl g 5 pdall dlae) s s aladinly Ui JS) AL CalSl Glld s Ley ecg) 52 555l 5
A S5 sl 5 slS s ouedl A sall e BBl Sl e Claglae Skl Cuiaaiy g S5l 8IS 5 el
2019 N 2016 (o5 bty Qlds (s e 585 Ulad 2015-2012 58l 45 50 58 5518 55 51S 5 )2l o) sl lalas
ey ol lalia¥ Gl apli Y 3 Lay g gl dae) Aads Ay 558 5505 soms LS 1S i S
450 5S 55l 5aed) o) sall giul 5 e ladll a3 i) daiy bl pan (3l Aadil (laly dis Ciladiy Jusal 51

Aaladl Clacal @l gliag

sl Al Jisat ) oulall s Gedall glaia¥l 8 e s bl cla e sy Gglhall gl 2iiad 212
Creddind Cun o((g) 16/56 el (8 250 Aiga S 5555508 5 el o sall 411 3) 500 bt e () Al jall
Ol g Gealiadl glaiay) ) Caed ‘;d\ 2023-2021 5 _yall eV Llaa Aac) 4 Jo oatll 128 32a1all 5 AL YIS Gl
Al ) el g Guabadl 5 Guilall 5 Gualal) e laia¥) ) desiall g g il lac) cililla Jy s dlle of 5LY) LDl
(sl 33 50a 5 cUNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/88 4di sl (& dnaiill dialll jlats Lavie dladl) allaall aaas alps Cua

(1) 54/84 H2al) 5 salall lalil A 52 S 55518 5 sl 3 sall oyl (il oo slae Y dpgun il

A 30 ) 5518 g el o gall o Haill (mdail) 3 la) Jalad dlaeY el o sail (5 sinse 2anT Cpay 43l u2 -13
Naall A 3ol hba ey cldhll galmia) 3 pa e il dedd) cldhll LY Cuca il
e 5 pdall o3a Jiad 420 Lalll Lgiaaie] Al Gl Rl dediall Clgan 5ill Blel yo aas A S5 )51 55518 5 el

st Lo AlaY) cabaaY ¢yl a1 138 aay

Gl 5500} ddad slae) LY sasiall aeY) gmalis Lgd b ) Aaldl) Gl maes cdaa ()

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/85/15 4as il 4
UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/34 4as il 5



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/33

Joans e G ) 52a5all AU ) of Lipmeall 5283l AUS ) Aoy A g S gy 5185 2l o) gull g )il
74(3) (<) 46/79 L_Rall s g g piall dlaeY Jasai e Jgeanll S 5a Lgia IS () oSam5 O Mo
3 sall a5l Grasdal) i 3 jSae Cilel ya) A3 e Lgade ¢ s clilad Liagl lali) caedd

¢4 59 S 9 ) 518 5 gl

Asall A5 sl hba olaey A Sl dllee goopdall dlae) oAl LAY (@)
kel Ayl ) 8 dsaall dllly Al ALY (aey Sy As S0 605 el
Ao Jladl g aly IS Jadlls Led gt 038 3 A 90 S 5 ) 518 5 jgd) ol gall (oo il il

S gall g pal) (mdaill ALGLA il O g sl slae) of ALY saaidl aeY) el gl -14
o oda il s (A1l iyl ) @ saaiall ddaii) sle Ay Cagu Olaldl saed A Kol g yaned)
‘_;L-_\S d.m:u ‘;c d.um.d\ ‘_g &_\AAL.U MJ}JJS}J}S&}JJ.\.@J‘ J\}Aﬂ @JJM\ ua.\sa.d\.w 4.2.1.:)43\ LAJ‘}“ t_v\c«\_)AY\
Agall mppxll pamadadll dann ity geilall plaa¥) 8 cllbll oda i e A8 gall et

(S dpaail JEY) (a5 62022 ple Jslas A3 90 )55l 5 el

Aslie atin Y cldlall o3 oLy dna 5 i (e oSai o) Ll Y sasiall sl ey rut::y\ byl -15
ol g Gualall g laia¥) 8 Cldlall oda s Ly dpgaa 531 (5l
gy ;\,,\*433

e Aaadl 5k (Jae V) Jgan e (1) 9 aud) HUa) 6 colidliall W o 3 phall & aanl dalll e 58 216
Llad ey dgan i) (oalial) 53 sasa s c eV Jsaa (g (7) 13 2l 5 cile 5 piall ial jriasl oL Lgii o ) LLzall)
Lhal Gle bl dlaey aldbs (1) 54/84 aall) 5 salall Clald 43 g S5 ) ol 5 gl o) gall ooy 58l (aéal]
ddsasl G 1oeb sl G daadl plall dpis S5 osls onedl Slsall oyl Al 3l

2019 < /odane ] 2 (Ble 2019 )i /A 20 LS 2018 Ul /e 23 (Sl oS 1 S Joand e (sl l) Goaaill g )5 6
2019 @l /oshel 7 ¢55m 2018 J5Y) GsIS /aans 20 ¢l $2020 Blad /58 5 (ol 2020 Jsbl /aaion 8 ¢olin e 58
2018 Jshl / aains 12 «slse 550

g Bl B g S5 sl g sl ol gall g i) (apdaill A0 V) el Sl Ll Jal (e Ak gl) Sl ek Slac Y Jy sl s Sy 7
J.\s.u.ul\&L@lﬁ;m|}d\wu|%ﬂ\ddw\wu\‘;&}éﬂ@m&LndU\@M.\ucuLA\)J‘Y\dhuau\yuumLﬁ

5



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/33

Annex |1
A @A
(s 3al) G anl) e g pdia aadl Apddiil) Lall) Lgde el (AN 51,V 52 gana
Ol g Guabiaad) £ Laial) ) dadial)
il
Aa yall) do Il (snssall 505230 & 5 piie daadl Cilla ae adall ) pasil) Lall) e et -1

& 7 sl by G sanall Dl ) kil meli ydl ddn cilily ald Al o a8l ae @S2 (Aailil)
dagSa of Laalll @ K3 Gy Justise JsSss o el Alla 8 Al s o ) 5 ¢0s5Y) Al
aladinl s 3a8 daliy (sl satudll dsall @lgiul Y @lghd cdas dyod
2020 LGN IS /ool 1 A el s Jia ) le N gUad 8 141 -0 S 55l s )5S 5 el
@.\mﬂ\ Gc\.kﬁ %) QS ‘_,’AA:\JJJJSJJJSEJJJE}JJ.\.SJ\ A\}d\ :\J\‘);\ BJ\J}I alas _)LL:\ L,’A )A:\MAM ada iy J:\sﬁ_s
a1 3) 3,0 Adad (e Al Ala jall 255 Jaal gl Jioall e of 8 Aaanll Aaall) (g (elA daaall
saoaall (bl Cilaal a3 K3 oy anngall ol 5 e Adail g Aige S 55085 )51 5 gl 3 sall

Aol Ll e Lg8lal &

L

go S35 (5 e Al Al jall) Bl sl el 5 e paad lla 0dl) Lilll Cua jaid 2
e 7 el am e il 0535V Al 5 gkl gl ) il G satal) Al cali Ule of )
5 Jual 3 Ule ol Aaalll il Jlayiise JsS 5500 Jliial Ala & ol G g A eJliige JsS 550
sy ¢ sl A e gl ol U lasa s 450 S 5 ) 5189 ) oIS 5 el ol gall (anas s Gl S Lgaldas
Llus @l ol @y ey anliall CBgll 85 dallady 33053 S5 5l 5 518 5 gl ol sall 4113 3 l0Y Lgikas
Ul dasSa o o 0y Ao i) Laadll o8 (A e sleal) g 4o gill Adadil 5 2y il b5 & jlaall
) ae Al cadaa Sy Jlyiise JsSsis o ol JEeY) e alll o€l AadsY) 25 Jaal gis
Con say A0 591 el VG ol gl 3385 <l shadll s 2019 o [oshanel 2 4 S daaws e Ule gaauas
Msall clall s Ay S5l el dsall e A Jadn S ouil gl Qs elld 3 L ol

A58 505l 5 Hned)

(s = 4y 5 502) o\l

LSll) Ol A seend pusall 3o 3adll g5 e 2aad) Cilla ae aaiall N dul) Dalll Cus a3
Gosinall N 2019 52018 (oolad (bl ZluY) by bl 8 ald) o ol e a5 (300 AU Ayl
Gl LS J i ge JS 555 00 Lelite) g (A 65 35Y) Alal (A Jyiige JsSsis 0 e 7 B3l Gl LY
AR 5 5500 Bakiinsall o) sall @Dlgi) da y 5 Bl Cpimall daliadll Claal ae Jead) Cilial 5 4 sSall o daall
pasan 5 (a5 aki clal ) cdedlly e (alaill 23 ) (55500 sadiiuall 3l gall @lginl are e Lliall Cilel ya)
A S 558595 pued) A gall A3 el Jsaall o) FIVL mand A A S5 5508551 5 ued) 3 el
285 Jaal gl el )l A seen eSO e iy o (o I e Sl Ledas ) seally Aaalll 28 el
dal e il 8 (8 Alady cunsall el 5 pa g Aign S 1855 5185 pngd) ol sall A1) 80y Lethaa
Ua jall Ol Aall) pa 48LY W5 2023 (SN 5iS /i 1 Jsban d3lall 8 75 Ly (adall Gaiad (e 2l (S

A 530S 50518 5 518 g gl ol gall A1 )8 )af Adad (40 A0



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/33
Annex |l

Gl

Al s all) Gl i gall 303230 £ 5y ppaail (il aa pall @l 3asdl) Lall) Cua jaiad - -4
o 7 skl iy il Al L (gl el cilily gl 8 Gl o el g a5 (5
Ol alll & 8y Jlytige IS 15 nd JUial A 3 Al () g S ey 5 09 Al ) Jliise J S5 5 5
e (e @l JEY) Glasia g A0 S 55518 5 518 5 sl Al sall Ganasdly Gand il Ui 345 Jual 5
by Gy (8 Loy canliall C8 Nl 85 Aallady 250 S5 55085 )05 pasel) ) sall A1) 3 la) Adad ddiip ¢ )
Ol O Oy e L) Lial) o (I o slaal) 5555 Ao il Adaiil g a5l s & jlandl Ll )38
CliaY LS Jbsii se JsS 559 50 alaay JEY! e ald) u€a3 Jab e 3daiiV) 385 Jeal sie dulilll da sl
el VL £l 5l 3335al) <l shadll 5 2020 Blad /ol s 5 & S daad el ganal il g diall
LA 5 4 g S ) 55 ymell ) sl o A8 1 Jadi S il 8l Joaad I3 8 Lay chanill o gy A5V

A 53 S 551 5 yaed) ol sall

Ll

s jall) Lol el 05230 & g pdie 220 alla pe paladl &l A3dull Zialll Cuia il -5
salal) s (3 il ALl ) (g Ral el ) il il o8 U yuas o il e cilia 5 (5 e dalal
Aaalll il s Ll ge JsS gl Jliial Ala (8 Al G cptt AU 65 5Y) Al ) Qi ge JsS 550 00 7
(sl QU] e s A0 S 555885515 saed) S sl aanan 5 Gl S Lallad 345 Joal 55 Ly s O
Aadil aplatiy tauliall Cgll 8y dallady A0 )5l ) 5IS 5 haedl Al gall &30 3)la) ddad 3w dal) (e
Sl Anial) i Jaal e L i desSa O (e 0y e Apudl) Aaalll (3 clld] e glaall iy de 5l
o S daaxd e U jiag Gaaal il ae alll laY WS byt se J5S 53550 Gl JELY) (e Ll
Jaaad Iy 3 ey eJoantll g A 591 ) VL el 333000 <l pladll 5 2018 Js¥) (58S [ ysanss 20
A5 S 5 )58 5 ped) o sall ldala g i 50 )S 5 5l 5 gl o) sall (Ao A8 N Jadi (STl 8l

A jall) 1S puad (s sall 505230 & g pde 2paail il e adall i) 24l Zaalll Cum i) -6
3alall il 5 2019 52018 (oalad (5 skl gl ) i il &bl ALl G a8l ae cadanY g (3 e 43I
culaa y Jlsiige JSsisnl Jliial s A o gt A o il e 0555V el Gsaiall J) 7
ol il Al elld 8 Ly 5000 sadiiaall Slsall 3ot e AN A& he Al of Ui daall
o Aaalll il Aluie A8yl Axig S 55085 )5S g el Al sall ) 510 Aad Andal Ml (anasll
Lalll 8 (@l o3l Al jiul auain Leils 2018 ale 8 (MaS Jua o WD Gaaaly il
Nl A s,y Alad Aladsl MW Jealgie WL e dess ol e oot e dkan))
ol (il dabeiall Sl dadills sl Alee JlaSinl Al 8 Loy s S5 50555185 el
Co Al S Jal e Alad Ay sl 5 el gl (8 pusnsall a5 e A s S5 5t 5 ) 3 sall
st ge S 59 p0 CalaaY Alliial Aalind 5 g



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project  Support Total (US$/kg)

ARMENIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNDP $21,600 $1,944 $23,544
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase VII:  UNIDO $153,600 $10,752 $164,352
4/2021-3/2023)

Total for Armenia $175,200 $12,696 $187,896
BARBADOS
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11) UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
Verification report on the implementation of stage | of the ~ UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900

HCFC phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP

Is being sought.
Total for Barbados $60,000 $7,800 $67,800
BOLIVIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche) ~ UNIDO $31,500 $2,835 $34,335
Total for Bolivia $31,500 $2,835 $34,335

BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on implementation of stage | of the UNIDO $30,000 $2,700 $32,700
HCFC phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Bosnia and Herzegovina $30,000 $2,700 $32,700

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 1



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project  Support Total (US$/kg)

BOTSWANA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNEP $55,000 $7,150 $62,150
Total for Botswana $55,000 $7,150 $62,150

BRAZIL

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase IX:  UNDP $449,280 $31,450 $480,730

1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Brazil $449,280 $31,450 $480,730
BRUNEI DARUSSALAM
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of the institutional strengthening project (phase UNEP $89,600 $0 $89,600
VII: 1/2021-12/2022)
Total for Brunei Darussalam $89,600 $89,600
BURKINA FASO
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNEP $63,000 $8,190 $71,190
Total for Burkina Faso $63,000 $8,190 $71,190

BURUNDI

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of stage | of the ~ UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
HCFC phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Burundi $30,000 $3,900 $33,900

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 2



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (USs$/kg)

CAPE VERDE

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche) UNEP

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
VII: 1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Cape Verde

CHILE

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNIDO
1)

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP
)}

Total for Chile
DOMINICA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of stage | of the ~ UNEP
HCFC phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Dominica
DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNDP

The Government of the Dominican Republic, UNDP and UNEP
were requested to submit a progress report on the implementation
of the work programme associated with the final tranche to the first
meeting of the Executive Committee in 2022. UNDP was
requested to submit detailed reports on the results of the pilot
profect for the adoption of non-ODP, low-GWP technologies and
RAC equipment conversion once they have been completed, to
allow the Secretariat to develop fact sheets to inform future
profects, in line with decision 84/84(d).

$16,000

$85,000

$101,000

$45,000

$15,000

$60,000

$30,000

$30,000

$146,558

$2,080

$0

$2,080

$3,150

$1,950

$5,100

$3,900

$3,900

$10,259

$18,080

$85,000

$103,080

$48,150

$16,950

$65,100

$33,900

$33,900

$156,817

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 3



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (US$/kg)
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $171,946 $0 $171,946
Xl1: 1/2021-12/2022)
Total for Dominican Republic $318,504 $10,259 $328,763
EGYPT
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNIDO $292,253 $20,458 $312,711
XI1: 1/2021-12/2022)
Total for Egypt $292,253 $20,458 $312,711

EL SALVADOR

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNDP $16,000 $1,200 $17,200

UNDP was requested to include, as part of the submission for
stage 11 of the HPMP for El Salvador, an upaate on progress
towards implementing the recommendations in the verification
report submitted to the 86th meeting.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNEP $19,000 $520 $19,520

UNDP was requested to include, as part of the submission for
stage 11 of the HPMP for EI Salvador, an update on progress
towards implementing the recommendations in the verification
report submitted to the 86th meeting.

Total for El Salvador $35,000 $1,720 $36,720

EQUATORIAL GUINEA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Equatorial Guinea $30,000 $3,900 $33,900

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 4



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (USs$/kg)

ESWATINI

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Eswatini

ETHIOPIA

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
VIII: 1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Ethiopia
FIJI

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNEP

Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been updated to reflect the revised
HCFC baseline for compliance; and UNDP was requested to
submit a detailed report on the results of the end users incentive
programme to replace HCFC-22-based air-conditioning units with
HFC 32-based units, to allow the Secretariat to develop fact sheets
to inform future projects, in line with decision 84/84(d).

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNDP

Noted that the Agreement between the Government and the
Executive Committee had been updated to reflect the revised
HCFC baseline for compliance; and UNDP was requested to
submit a detailed report on the results of the end users incentive
programme to replace HCFC-22-based air-conditioning units with
HFC 32-based units, to allow the Secretariat to develop fact sheets
to inform future projects, in line with decision 84/84(d).

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~~ UNEP
XII: 1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Fiji

$30,000

$30,000

$85,000

$85,000

$11,550

$19,950

$85,000

$116,500

$3,900

$3,900

$0

$1,502

$1,795

$0

$3,297

$33,900

$33,900

$85,000

$85,000

$13,052

$21,745

$85,000

$119,797

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 5



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project  Support Total (US$/kg)

GAMBIA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche) UNEP $21,000 $2,730 $23,730
Total for Gambia $21,000 $2,730 $23,730

GHANA

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNDP $178,048 $12,463 $190,511

XIV: 1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Ghana $178,048 $12,463 $190,511
GUINEA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11) UNIDO $10,000 $700 $10,700
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11) UNEP $20,000 $2,600 $22,600
Total for Guinea $30,000 $3,300 $33,300

GUYANA

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Guyana $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
HAITI

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Haiti $30,000 $3,900 $33,900

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 6



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (USs$/kg)

HONDURAS

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche) UNIDO

UNIDO was requested to submit to the 88th meeting an update on
progress towards implementing the recommenaations in the
verification report, including actions taken by Honduras to ensure
the accuracy of country programme implementation data and
Atrticle 7 data submitted to the Multilateral Fund and Ozone
Secretariats, respectively.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche) UNEP

UNIDO was requested to submit to the 88th meeting an update on
progress towards implementing the recommenaations in the
verification report, including actions taken by Honduras to ensure
the accuracy of country programme implementation data and
Article 7 data submitted to the Multilateral Fund and Ozone
Secretariats, respectively.

Total for Honduras

IRAN

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNEP 2.0
(refrigeration servicing sector)

Noted that US $375,701, plus agency support cost of US $26,299
would be deducted from the approval for UNIDO, in line with
decision 84/74(a)(iv). UNIDO, UNDP and the Governments of
Germany and Italy were requested to continue submitting, with
each funding tranche request, a detailed report on the status of the
conversion of each of the foam profects covered under stage 11
including the financial viability, the current level of HCFC-141b
consumption, the alternative technology selecteq, the total cost
from the Multilateral Fund and the level of co financing, as
applicable, in line with decision 84/74(c).

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNDP 5.2
(foam sector)

Noted that US $375,701, plus agency support cost of US $26,299
would be deducted from the approval for UNIDO, in line with
decision 84/74(a)(iv). UNIDO, UNDP and the Governments of
Germany and Italy were requested to continue submitting, with
each funding tranche request, a detailed report on the status of the
conversion of each of the foam projects covered under stage 1/
including the financial viability, the current level of HCFC-141b
consumption, the alternative technology selected, the total cost
from the Multilateral Fund and the level of co financing, as
applicable, in line with decision 84/74(c).

$40,000

$25,000

$65,000

$170,000

$283,475

$3,000

$3,250

$6,250

$21,129

$19,843

$43,000

$28,250

$71,250

$191,129

$303,318

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 7



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project  Support Total (US$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNDP 2.8 $448,415 $31,390 $479,805
(refrigeration servicing sector and PMU)

Noted that US $375,701, plus agency support cost of US $26,299
would be deducted from the approval for UNIDO, in line with
decision 84/74(a)(iv). UNIDO, UNDP and the Governments of
Germany and Italy were requested to continue submitting, with
each funding tranche request, a detailed report on the status of the
conversion of each of the foam projects covered under stage 11
including the financial viability, the current level of HCFC-141b
consumption, the alternative technology selectead, the total cost
from the Mulltilateral Fund and the level of co financing, as
applicable, in line with decision 84/74(c).

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNIDO 9.3  $524,000 $36,680 $560,680
(foam sector)

Noted that US $375,701, plus agency support cost of US $26,299
would be deducted from the approval for UNIDO, in line with
decision 84/74(a)(iv). UNIDO, UNDP and the Governments of
Germany and Italy were requested to continue submitting, with
each funding tranche request, a detailed report on the status of the
conversion of each of the foam profects covered under stage 11
including the financial viability, the current level of HCFC-141b
consumption, the alternative technology selecteqd, the total cost
from the Multilateral Fund and the level of co financing, as
applicable, in line with decision 84/74(c).

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche)  Germany 0.8  $139,754 $15,896 $155,650
(foam sector)

Noted that US $375,701, plus agency support cost of US $26,299
would be deducted from the approval for UNIDO, in line with
decision 84/74(a)(iv). UNIDO, UNDP and the Governments of
Germany and Italy were requested to continue submitting, with
each funding tranche request, a detailed report on the status of the
conversion of each of the foam projects covered under stage 1/
including the financial viability, the current level of HCFC-141b
consumption, the alternative technology selected, the total cost
from the Multilateral Fund and the level of co financing, as
applicable, in line with decision 84/74(c).

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) ~ Germany 1.7  $145,255 $16,521 $161,776
(commericial refrigeration sector)

Noted that US $375,701, plus agency support cost of US $26,299
would be deducted from the approval for UNIDO, in line with
decision 84/74(a)(iv). UNIDO, UNDP and the Governments of
Germany and Italy were requested to continue submitting, with
each funding tranche request, a detailed report on the status of the
conversion of each of the foam profects covered under stage 11
including the financial viability, the current level of HCFC-141b
consumption, the alternative technology selecteq, the total cost
from the Multilateral Fund and the level of co financing, as
applicable, in line with decision 84/74(c).

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 8



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (US$/kg)
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 11, third tranche) UNDP 6.6  $576,090 $40,326 $616,416

(commericial refrigeration sector)

Noted that US $375,701, plus agency support cost of US $26,299
would be deducted from the approval for UNIDO, in line with
decision 84/74(a)(iv). UNIDO, UNDP and the Governments of
Germany and Italy were requested to continue submitting, with
each funding tranche request, a detailed report on the status of the
conversion of each of the foam projects covered under stage 11
including the financial viability, the current level of HCFC-141b
consumption, the alternative technology selectead, the total cost
from the Mulltilateral Fund and the level of co financing, as
applicable, in line with decision 84/74(c).

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNDP $222,094 $15,547 $237,641
XI1I: 4/2021-3/2023)

Total for Iran 28.2  $2,509,083 $197,332  $2,706,415
KENYA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, second tranche) France $616,500 $71,310 $687,810

The Government of Kenya was requested to submit, through the
Government of France, a status report, to the last meeting of 2021,
on the strengthening of the licensing and quota system for HCFCs
and information sharing with Kenya Revenue Authority on HCFC
imports in light of the recommendations made in the verification
report. The Government of France was requested to submit
detailed reports on the results of the demonstration
profects/incentive schemes for residential air-conditioning and
commercial refrigeration once they have been completed, to allow
the Secretariat to develop fact sheets to inform future profects, in
line with decision 84/84(d).

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XIl:  UNEP $194,134 $0 $194,134
1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Kenya $810,634 $71,310 $881,944

KYRGYZSTAN

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase X: UNEP $148,262 $0 $148,262
1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Kyrgyzstan $148,262 $148,262

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 9



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (USs$/kg)

LEBANON

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNDP
XII: 4/2021-3/2023)

Total for Lebanon

MALI

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Mali
MAURITANIA

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Renewal of the institutional strengthening project (phase UNEP
VII: 1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Mauritania

MAURITIUS

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) Germany

Approved on the understanding that the Treasurer would not
release the funding for the fourth tranche until confirmation was
received by the Secretariat from the Government of Mauritius,
through the Government of Germany, that an order had been
placed for procurement of 160 R-290 based air-conditioners, the
agreement on demonstration of climate-friendly refrigeration
equipment had been signed with the beneficiary supermarket and
co-financing arrangements for the installation of equipment by the
beneficiary had been finalised; and the Government of Germany
will submit detailed reports on the results of the incentive schemes
for end-users and mini-supermarkets once they have been
completed, to allow the Secretariat to develop fact sheets to inform
future projects, in line with decision 84/84(d).

Total for Mauritius

$198,515

$198,515

$30,000

$30,000

$85,000

$85,000

$161,300

$161,300

$13,896

$13,896

$3,900

$3,900

$0

$19,458

$19,458

$212,411

$212,411

$33,900

$33,900

$85,000

$85,000

$180,758

$180,758

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 10



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (US$/kg)
MEXICO
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of institutional strengthening project (phase XV: UNIDO $316,160 $22,131 $338,291
7/2021-6/2023)
Total for Mexico $316,160 $22,131 $338,291
MOLDOVA, REP
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report for implementation of stage 11 of the UNDP $30,000 $2,700 $32,700
HCFC phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNDP $17,450 $1,570 $19,020
Approved on the understanding that if the verification report to be
submitted in 2021 covering the country’s consumption in 2015
through 2020 indicated that the country was not in compliance
with the targets specified in the Agreement, the Executive
Committee would consider applying the penalty clause against
stage 111 of the HPMP.
Total for Moldova, Rep $47,450 $4,270 $51,720
MOZAMBIQUE
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.
Total for Mozambique $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
MYANMAR
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) ~ UNEP $29,000 $3,770 $32,770

Approved, on an exceptional basis given potential further delay in
implementing phase-out activities due to the COVID-19 pandemic,
and noting that no further extension of profect implementation
would be requested, the extension of the date of completion of
stage 1 of the HPMP for Myanmar to 31 December 2022.

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 11



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (USs$/kg)

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should

be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive

Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP

Is being sought.

Total for Myanmar
NAURU

SEVERAL
Ozone unit support

Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP
VI: 1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Nauru
NEPAL

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) ~ UNEP

Approved on the understanding that UNEP would include, as part
of the progress report on the implementation of the second tranche
of stage 11 of the HPMP, an upadate on progress towards
implementing the recommendations from the verification report
submitted to the 86th meeting, including the revision of standard
operating procedures for licensing, enforcement of a system for
reporting by various stakeholders, effective monitoring of the
HCFC and HCFC-based equipment market, and updating risk
profiles for ODS imports.

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) =~ UNDP

Approved on the understanding that UNEP would include, as part
of the progress report on the implementation of the second tranche
of stage 1 of the HPMP, an update on progress towards
implementing the recommendations from the verification report
submitted to the 86th meeting, including the revision of standard
operating procedures for licensing, enforcement of a system for
reporting by various stakeholders, effective monitoring of the
HCFC and HCFC-based equipment market, and updating risk
profiles for ODS imports.

Total for Nepal

NICARAGUA

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNIDO

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fourth tranche) UNEP

$30,000

$59,000

$85,000

$85,000

$12,600

$8,400

$21,000

$25,500

$10,000

$3,900

$7,670

$0

$1,638

$756

$2,394

$2,295

$1,300

$33,900

$66,670

$85,000

$85,000

$14,238

$9,156

$23,394

$27,795

$11,300

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 12



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (US$/kg)
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase X: UNEP $85,000 $0 $85,000
12/2020-11/2022)
Total for Nicaragua $120,500 $3,595 $124,095
NIGERIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNDP $332,800 $23,296 $356,096
XI: 12/2020-11/2022)
Total for Nigeria $332,800 $23,296 $356,096
NORTH MACEDONIA
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on implementation of stage | of the UNIDO $30,000 $2,700 $32,700
HCFC phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, tenth tranche)  UNIDO $75,000 $5,625 $80,625
Extended the date of completion of stage 1 of the HPMP for North
Macedonia to 31 December 2022; and noted that the Agreement
between the Government and the Executive Committee had been
updated to indicate the change of official name of the country to
North Macedonia, to reflect the submission of the eleventh and
final tranche in 2021, and paragraph 16 was added to indicate that
the upaated Agreement superseded that reached at the 67th
meeting.
Total for North Macedonia $105,000 $8,325 $113,325
OMAN
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage  UNIDO $40,000 $2,800 $42,800

1)

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 13



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (USs$/kg)

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNIDO

The Government of Oman, UNIDO and UNEP were requested to
submit a progress report on the implementation of the work
programme associated with the final tranche of stage 1/ to the first
meeting of the Executive Committee in 2022, and the 2020-2021
verification report as part of the submission for the second tranche
of the stage 111 of the HPMP, on the understanding that if the 2020-
2021 verification report indicated that the country was not in
compliance with the targets specified in the Agreement, the
Executive Committee would consider applying the penalty clause
against stage 111 of the HPMP.

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNEP
)}

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNEP

The Government of Oman, UNIDO and UNEP were requested to
submit a progress report on the implementation of the work
programme associated with the final tranche of stage 11 to the first
meeting of the Executive Committee in 2022, and the 2020-2021
verification report as part of the submission for the second tranche
of the stage 111 of the HPMP, on the understanding that if the 2020-
2021 verification report indicated that the country was not in
compliance with the targets specified in the Agreement, the
Executive Committee would consider applying the penalty clause
against stage 111 of the HPMP.

SEVERAL

Ozone unit support

Renewal of institutional strengthening support (phase VIII:  UNIDO
12/2020-11/2022)

Total for Oman
PARAGUAY

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche) ~ UNEP

Total for Paraguay
SAINT LUCIA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Renewal of institutional strengthening project (phase XI: UNEP
1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Saint Lucia

$20,000

$20,000

$57,000

$87,638

$224,638

$63,000

$63,000

$85,000

$85,000

$1,400

$2,600

$7,410

$6,135

$20,345

$8,190

$8,190

$0

$21,400

$22,600

$64,410

$93,773

$244,983

$71,190

$71,190

$85,000

$85,000

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 14



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |

Project Title Agency ODP/Metric
(tonnes)*

Funds recommended (US$) C.E.

Project

Support

Total (USs$/kg)

SAINT VINCENT AND THE GRENADINES

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, third tranche)  UNEP

Noted the commitment of the Government of Saint Vincent and the
Grenadines to impose a ban on the imports of HCFC-based
equipment by 1 January 2022, and on the imports of HCFCs by 1
January 2025. The Government of Saint Vincent and the
Grenadines, UNEP and UNIDO were requested to submit a report
on the progress made in improving the licensing and quota system
and strengthening the Customs’ capacity for import control to the
88th meeting; and UNEP was requested to submit a detailed report
on the results of the end-user replacement demonstration profect
once it is completed, to allow the Secretariat to develop fact sheets
to inform future projects, in line with decision 84/84(d). Approved
on the understanding that the funding for the final tranche of the
HPMP will be subject to the effective operation of the HCFC
licensing and quota system to control HCFCs.

Total for Saint Vincent and the Grenadines
SAUDI ARABIA
REFRIGERATION
Air conditioning
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO
I1) (air-conditioning)
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 1) UNEP

Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage 1) UNIDO

Total for Saudi Arabia
SIERRA LEONE

PHASE-OUT PLAN

HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Sierra Leone

$103,000

$103,000

$150,000

$45,000

$45,000

$240,000

$30,000

$30,000

$13,390

$13,390

$10,500

$5,850

$3,150

$19,500

$3,900

$3,900

$116,390

$116,390

$160,500

$50,850

$48,150

$259,500

$33,900

$33,900

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 15



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project Support Total (US$/kg)

SRI LANKA
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNDP $171,592 $12,011 $183,603
XII: 1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Sri Lanka $171,592 $12,011 $183,603
SUDAN
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage Il, third tranche) UNIDO $36,716 $2,570 $39,286
The Government of the Sudan and UNIDO were requested to
submit a progress report on the implementation of the work
programme associated with the final tranche to the first meeting of
the Executive Committee in 2022; and UNIDO was requested to
submit a detailed report on the results of the demonstration project
to promote the conversion of air-conditioning systems to R-290
once completed, to allow the Secretariat to develop fact sheets to
inform future profects, in line with decision 84/84(d).
Preparation of a HCFC phase-out management plan (stage ~ UNIDO $30,000 $2,100 $32,100
1)

Total for Sudan $66,716 $4,670 $71,386

SURINAME
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan
Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase =~ UNEP $93,866 $0 $93,866
VII: 1/2021-12/2022)

Total for Suriname $123,866 $3,900 $127,766

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 16



List of projects and activities recommended for blanket approval UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/86/31

Annex |
Project Title Agency ODP/Metric Funds recommended (US$) C.E.
(tonnes)* Project  Support Total (US$/kg)

TIMOR LESTE

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

Verification report on the implementation of the HCFC UNEP $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
phase-out management plan

Approved on the understanding that the verification report should
be submitted at least 10 weeks prior to the applicable Executive
Committee meeting where the next funding tranche for its HPMP
Is being sought.

Total for Timor Leste $30,000 $3,900 $33,900
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan

HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche) UNDP $88,000 $6,600 $94,600

The Government of Trinidad and Tobago and UNDP were
requested to submit a progress report on the implementation of the
work programme associated with the final tranche and the project
completion report to the first meeting of the Executive Committee

in2022.
Total for Trinidad and Tobago $88,000 $6,600 $94,600
TURKMENISTAN
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNIDO $98,560 $6,899 $105,459
1V: 1/2021-12/2022)
Total for Turkmenistan $98,560 $6,899 $105,459
VIETNAM
SEVERAL
Ozone unit support
Extension of the institutional strengthening project (phase ~ UNEP $152,289 $0 $152,289
XI1I1: 7/2021-6/2023)
Total for Vietnam $152,289 $152,289
ZIMBABWE
PHASE-OUT PLAN
HCFC phase out plan
HCFC phase-out management plan (stage I, fifth tranche) Germany $56,000 $6,699 $62,699
Total for Zimbabwe $56,000 $6,699 $62,699

GRAND TOTAL 28.2  $9,028,250 $655,359  $9,683,609

* HCFC in ODP tonnes. HFC in metric tonnes 17



	A8633p1
	8631p2



